

SECTION XVI

MATTER FOR :  
COURT NO. :  
ITEM NO. :

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 6957 OF 2003

VINDHYACHAL DUBEY (D) THR. LRS. & ORS. ... APPELLANTS  
- VERSUS -  
RAJ KISHORE TIWARI (D) BY LRS. & ORS. ... RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

This is an appeal by special leave granted by this Hon'ble Court on 1st September, 2003.

There are 21 respondents with Lrs. of deceased respondent Nos. 1, 2, 3, 13 and 18 in the matter. Service on all the Lrs. of deceased Respondent Nos. 1, 2, 3, 13 and 18 is complete and Mr. R.P. Goyal, Advocate has filed V/A on behalf of Respondent No. 1(b), 3 (i) to 3 (e), Respondent No. 5, 11 and 21. The names of Respondent Nos. 4 and 9 & 14 have been deleted from the array of parties vide Order dated 14.11.2005 and 13.4.2012 respectively. Service of show cause notice is complete at SLP stage in respect of Respondent Nos. 6, 7, 8, 12, 15, 16, 17 and 19. Certificate of service in respect of Respondent Nos. 10 and 20 has been received from the High Court. Service is complete.

Certified that the Original Record has been received from the High Court and is available for the reference of the Hon'ble Court.

It is submitted that Interlocutory Application No. 16 for early hearing in the matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 22nd November, 2013, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order :  
"List the appeal in the month of January, 2014 at the top.  
I.A. for early hearing is disposed of."

Hence, the matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Report.

DATED THIS THE 4th DAY OF JANUARY, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:- Mr. Gaurav Agrawal, Advocate  
Mr. R.P. Goyal, Advocate

maya

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR